Elementia, S.A. de C.V. (“Elementia”) 46.00 49.00 Manufacture and sale of high technology products for the cement, concrete,
   polyethylene, styrene, copper and aluminum production industries.

notes to consolidated financial statements
Grupo Carso, S.A.B. de C.V. and Subsidiaries

34

b. Significant events

1. On December 31, 2010, the Company spun off its real estate and mining operations resulting in the formation of: i) Inmuebles
Carso, S.A.B. de C.V., which is a stock-exchange traded, joint-stock company of variable capital that will own, directly or
proprietor or indirectly through its subsidiaries, certain real estate properties that were previously held by Grupo Carso, S.A.B.
de C.V. and its subsidiaries, and ii) Minera Frisco, S.A.B. de C.V., which is a stock-exchange traded, joint-stock company of
variable capital that will own, directly or indirectly through its subsidiaries, the mining assets previously held by Grupo Carso,
S.A.B. de C.V. and its subsidiaries.

The balance sheets at December 31, 2010 and 2009 before and after the spin offs are summarized as follows:

 December 2010
 Grupo Carso Adjustments and Real State Mining Grupo Carso
 (historical amounts) eliminations sector sector (after spin off)

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,634,828 $ 112,065 $ (1,237,776) $ (6,340,032) $ 3,169,085
 Notes and accounts receivable  21,808,972  2,074,451  (4,529,233)  (1,643,351)  17,710,839
 Derivative financial instruments  522,687  –  (63,300)  (47,097)  412,290
 Inventories   15,301,959  214,564  (7,190)  (1,267,365)  14,241,968
 Prepaid expenses  210,797  (11,518)  (14,551)  (10,289)  174,439
 Discontinued operations  409,386  537,668  –  –  947,054
  Total current assets  48,888,629  2,927,230  (5,852,050)  (9,308,134)  36,655,675

Long-term receivables  95,912  12,499,329  (3,800)  –  12,591,441
Property, machinery and equipment  49,033,825  594,073  (23,791,793)  (5,578,370)  20,257,735
Investment in shares of associated
 companies and others  10,156,928  –  (1,121,461)  –  9,035,467
Other assets – net  4,693,422  2,766,582  (53,488)  (5,182,696)  2,223,820
Long-term assets from
 discontinued operations  275,284  117,076  –  –  392,360

Total  $ 113,144,000 $ 18,904,290 $ (30,822,592) $ (20,069,200) $ 81,156,498

Current liabilities:
 Borrowings from financial institutions $ 20,967,478 $ 762,710 $ (4,454,739) $ (116,715) $ 17,158,734
 Current portion of long-term debt  7,514,030  –  (64,684)  –  7,449,346
 Trade accounts payable  7,208,302  106,992  (196,920)  (214,569)  6,903,805
 Accrued expenses and taxes other
   than income taxes  11,124,702  2,399,640  (4,385,647)  (1,308,367)  7,830,328
 Discontinued operations  715,301  309,578  –  –  1,024,879
  Total current liabilities  47,529,813  3,578,920  (9,101,990)  (1,639,651)  40,367,092

 Long-term debt  2,807,226  12,499,330  (2,665,662)  (12,499,330)  141,564
 Other long-term liabilities  4,531,095  2,810,818  (1,127,554)  (4,200,400)  2,013,959
 Discontinued operations  –  15,222  –  –  15,222
  Total liabilities  54,868,134  18,904,290  (12,895,206)  (18,339,381)  42,537,837

Stockholders’ equity:
 Controlling interest  48,670,964  –  (16,719,158)  (361,792)  31,590,014
 Non-controlling interest  9,604,902  –  (1,208,228)  (1,368,027)  7,028,647
  Total stockholders’ equity  58,275,866  –  (17,927,386)  (1,729,819)  38,618,661

Total  $ 113,144,000 $ 18,904,290 $ (30,822,592) $ (20,069,200) $ 81,156,498

35

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

2

0
1

0

•
 G

en
er

at
in

g
va

lu
e

35

 December 2009
 Grupo Carso Adjustments and Real State Mining Grupo Carso
 (historical amounts) eliminations sector sector (after spin off)

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,595,281 $ 108,662 $ (958,512) $ (3,004,654) $ 4,740,777
 Notes and accounts receivable  18,522,069  5,418,385  (3,641,019)  (980,137)  19,319,298
 Derivative financial instruments  987,627  –  (101,921)  (149,000)  736,706
 Inventories   14,544,836  (1,010,973)  (317,168)  (527,669)  12,689,026
 Prepaid expenses  498,692  18,197  (25,104)  (1,695)  490,090
 Discontinued operations  –  (4,534,271)  5,043,724  4,663,155  5,172,608
  Total current assets  43,148,505  –  –  –  43,148,505

Long-term receivables  107,628  –  (4,016)  –  103,612
Property, machinery and equipment  42,269,423  (405,023)  (20,631,659)  (2,919,980)  18,312,761
Investment in shares of associated
 companies and others  9,640,862  –  (1,147,037)  –  8,493,825
Other assets – net  2,511,108  (191,116)  (5,371)  (443,952)  1,870,669
Long-term assets from
 discontinued operations  –  596,139  21,788,083  3,363,932  25,748,154
Total  $ 97,677,526 $ – $ – $ – $ 97,677,526

Current liabilities:
 Borrowings from financial
   institutions $ 6,679,273 $ 3,222,579 $ (3,118,642) $ (2,869,771) $ 3,913,439
 Current portion of long-term debt  72,278  –  (24,000)  –  48,278
 Trade accounts payable  6,163,309  (75,133)  (216,994)  (100,671)  5,770,511
 Accrued expenses and taxes other
   than income taxes  10,185,078  1,289,056  (2,971,444)  (842,090)  7,660,600
 Discontinued operations  –  (4,436,502)  6,331,080  3,812,532  5,707,110
  Total current liabilities  23,099,938  –  –  –  23,099,938

 Long-term debt  10,756,414  –  (2,768,757)  –  7,987,657
 Other long-term liabilities  4,123,920  (116,761)  (1,204,789)  (166,632)  2,635,738
 Discontinued operations  –  116,761  3,973,546  166,632  4,256,939
  Total liabilities  37,980,272  –  –  –  37,980,272

Stockholders’ equity:
 Controlling interest  50,773,062  –  –  –  50,773,062
 Non-controlling interest  8,924,192  –  –  –  8,924,192
  Total stockholders’ equity  59,697,254  –  –  –  59,697,254

Total  $ 97,677,526 $ – $ – $ – $ 97,677,526

3636

Also the Company presents the income statements before and after the effects of the spin offs, which are integrated
as follows:

 December 2010
 Grupo Carso Adjustments and Real State Mining Grupo Carso
 (historical amounts) eliminations sector sector (after spin-off)

Net sales  $ 74,809,496 $ 777,114 $ (4,248,798) $ (7,141,703) $ 64,196,109
Cost of sales  51,111,969  539,204  (1,774,149)  (3,452,236)  46,424,788
Gross profit  23,697,527  237,910  (2,474,649)  (3,689,467)  17,771,321
Operating expenses  11,959,939  464,977  (1,010,052)  (451,456)  10,963,408
Income from operations  11,737,588  (227,067)  (1,464,597)  (3,238,011)  6,807,913
Other (expenses) income - net   (366,206)  132,638  (72,953)  200,178  (106,343)
Net comprehensive financing result  (1,674,782)  (56,627)  244,587  617,327  (869,495)
Equity in income of associated
 companies and others  1,154,946  –  (120,410)  –  1,034,536
Income from continuing operations
 before income taxes  10,851,546  (151,056)  (1,413,373)  (2,420,506)  6,866,611
Income taxes  2,915,657  (26,218)  (212,558)  (731,439)  1,945,442
Income from continuing operations  7,935,889  (124,838)  (1,200,815)  (1,689,067)  4,921,169
Income (loss) from
 discontinued operations  (70,347)  126,795  1,166,755  1,395,472  2,618,675

Consolidated net income $ 7,865,542 $ 1,957 $ (34,060) $ (293,595) $ 7,539,844

Controlling interest $ 7,064,064 $ – $ – $ – $ 7,064,064

Non-controlling interest  801,478  1,957  (34,060)  (293,595)  475,780

   $ 7,865,542 $ 1,957 $ (34,060) $ (293,595) $ 7,539,844

 December 2009
 Grupo Carso Adjustments and Real State Mining Grupo Carso
 (historical amounts) eliminations sector sector (after spin-off)

Net sales  $ 66,035,556 $ (1,122,140) $ (3,741,703) $ (4,483,960) $ 56,687,753
Cost of sales  45,816,901  (1,422,519)  (1,796,716)  (2,234,182)  40,363,484
Gross profit  20,218,655  300,379  (1,944,987)  (2,249,778)  16,324,269
Operating expenses  11,145,049  243,748  (852,094)  (345,939)  10,190,764
Income from operations  9,073,606  56,631  (1,092,893)  (1,903,839)  6,133,505
Other (expenses) income - net  (134,306)  (16,926)  (94,114)  116,588  (128,758)
Net comprehensive financing result  (1,488,941)  (13,977)  286,783  882,835  (333,300)
Equity in income of associated
 companies and others  1,169,909  –  (111,702)  –  1,058,207
Income from continuing operations
 before income taxes  8,620,268  25,728  (1,011,926)  (904,416)  6,729,654
Income taxes  1,916,523  (4,032)  74,473  (210,946)  1,776,018
Income from continuing operations  6,703,745  29,760  (1,086,399)  (693,470)  4,953,636
Income (loss) from
 discontinued operations  635,668  (29,760)  1,086,399  693,470  2,385,777

Consolidated net income $ 7,339,413 $ – $ – $ – $ 7,339,413

Controlling interest $ 6,390,360 $ – $ – $ – $ 6,390,360
Non-controlling interest  949,053  –  –  –  949,053

   $ 7,339,413 $ – $ – $ – $ 7,339,413

2. On March 31, 2009, Tenedora de Empresas de Materiales de Construcción, S.A. de C.V. (“Temaco”) (formerly Industrias
Nacobre, S.A. de C.V.), a subsidiary of the Company, sold 100% of shares of its subsidiary Tubos Flexibles, S.A. de C.V., a
company engaged in the manufacture and sale of PVC pipes, for consideration of $402,600. Such transaction generated
a gain of $203,308, which is presented in the caption discontinued operations - net in the accompanying consolidated